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INTRODUCTION

An arbitration hearing between the parties was held in Harvey, Illinois, on

July 12, 1983.

For the Company:

Pre-hearing briefs were submitted on behalf of the respective parties.
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Mr. Mike Mezo, Griever

Mr. Rudy Schneider, Griever
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Mr. Armando Martinez, Grievant
Arbitrator:

Mr. Bert L. Luskin

BACKGROUND

Armando Martinez was employed by the Campany on June 4, 1973. He became
established as a pipe fitter welder assigned to the pipe shop of the Central Mechan-
ical Maintenance Department. Martinez entered the military service on Septe_nbgr 16,
1974, and was discharged from the military service on September 17, 1978. He -t:.here—
after returned to active employment with the Campany and worked until an incident
occurred on January 7, 1983, that led to his suspension from employment and to his
termination from employment on January 31, 1983.

Martinez worked the 7 -~ 3 tumn on Friday, January 7, 1983. On that day
Martinez was assigned to perform pipe fitter duties in the Plant No. 1 Galvanizing
Department. A foreman (K. Brown) found a wallet in that department. The wallet was
checked for identification. The identification in the wallet indicated that it was
the prbperty of Martinez. 1In checking the identification, the foreman noted that the
wallet contained what the foreman believed to be three marijuana cigarettes. The
wallet was ‘mrnexi over to a general foreman who reported the discovery to plant pro-
tection.

The Campany's Plant Protection Department conducted an investigation. Dur-
ing the course of that investigation, Martinez informed the lieutenant of plant pro-
tection that the wallet belonged to him (Martinez). Martinez admitted that the three

cigarettes found in the wallet did cantain marijuana. He conceded that the cigar-

ettes belonged to him, but he contended that he had accidently brought the cigarettes




into the plant in _l_iis wallet on that day. In response to several questions, Martinez
informéd the Compan;'s plant protection investigator that he was aware of a Canpany
rule and regulatio.n against use or possession of marijuana on Campany premises, and
he conceded that he had been a user of marijuana since 1974. A written statement was
taken. Martinez refused to sign that statement. He was escorted From the plant.

The cigarettes were thereafter chemically tested and proved to contain marijuana.

A full investigation was thereafter conducted on January 12, 1983. At that
time Martinez confirmed the facts which had been provided to the lieutenant of plant
protecticn. He conceded that he had brought the marijuana cigarettes into the plant.
He stated, however, that on the preceding evening he had attended a party given in
honor of a friend who had just been discharged from the Marine Corps. Martinez
stated at that time that his friend had given h.'Lm the marijuana and asked him to
hold the cigarettes for him, and that he had placed the cigarettes in his wallet
and had forootten about them when he came to work several hours thereafter. In re-
sponse to questions, Martinez stated that, although he had been a regular and fre-
quent user of marijuana, he had never smoked marijuana J.n the plant nor had he ever
brought marijuana into the plant on any previous occasion. Martinez stated at that
time that he had become addicted to marijuana while he was serving in the United
States Air Force, and that he had sustained some discipline while in the Air Force
for marijuana usage. He stated also that he had been enrolled for a short period of
time in a drugAre.ha.bilitation program conducted by the Air Force.

Martinez was suspended from employment on January 17, 1983, preliminary to
discharge for a violation of Rule 127-b of the Campany's General Rules for Safety
and Personal (onduct. That rule is hereinafter set forth as follows:

"127. The following offenses are among those which may be cause for disci-
pline, up to and including suspension preliminary to discharge:
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"b. Reporting for work under the influence of drugs not prescribed by a
physicidmr for personal use while at work; being in possession of, or use
of, such drugs while on Company property, or bringing such drugs onto Cam-
pany property.”

A suspension hearing was reguested and was held on January 21, 1983. On
January 31, 1983, Martmez was notified that he was terminated from employment.

A grievance was filed protesting the termination. The grievance contended
that the Campany did not have just cause for Martinez' termination from employment,
and the grievance contended that the Company had violated procedural steps set forth
under Article 8, Section 1, of the Collective Bargaining Agreement, and had addition-
ally failed to observe the provisions of Article 14, Section 8, of the Collective

Bargaining Agreement. The grievance contended that the Company had failed to follow
i

the procedures set forth in Article 14, Section 8, for employees who had become “af-
flicted with alcoholism or drug abuse." It was the contention of the Union that Mar-
tinez should have been provided with the opportunity to enter a drug abuse program in
an effort to provide him with the opportunity to become rehabilitated.

The grievance was denied and was thereafter processed through the remaining
steps of the grievance procedure. The issue arising therefrom became the subject

matter of this arbitration proceeding.

DISCUSSION

Ma.rtin_ez brought several marijuana cigarettes into the plant. They were
admittedly in his possession. He admitted that he knew the existence of Rule 127-b
and he knew that the penalty for the violation of that rule wés termination from em-
ployment.

Martinez' primary defense to his action was that he had not intended to
bring the cigarettes into the plant. He contended that he had placed them in his
wallet for safekeeping since they belonged to a friend who had given them to Martinez

on the evening before they were found in Martinez' possession. Martinez further con-




tended that, although he had smoked marijuana and had been a heavy user since 1974, he

-

had never brought marijuana into the plant on any prior occasion. He pointed to his
good work reoord,_a-nd he contended that, although he had never informed the Campany
(or the Union) that he had been a heavy user of marijuana since 1974, he had entered
a drug abuse program after his termination from employment and he has avoided the use
of marijuana in any form since that time.

The Union contended that the penalty of termination from employment should
be mitigated since there were reoorded instances of cases where employees had been
found to be in the possession of marijuana on Company premises and those employees
had recei\}ed penalties that did not result in termination from employment. The Union
additionally raised the defense of the Company's failure and refusal to invoke the
procedures set forth in Article 14, Section 8, that would cover employees who had be-
come "afflicted with alooholism or drug abuge. "

The Company offered evidence to support its contention that it has (almost
without exception) terminated any employee who had been found guilty of a breach and
violation of Rule 127-b. The Company contended that there was only one instance when
an employee had not been terminated after having been found to be in possession of
marijuana on Company premises. The Company contended that the single exception re-
sulted from action taken by a departmental superintendent without the knowledge of
other Company officials, and could not serve to deny to the Campany the right to in-
sist upon the otime:wise strict and undeviating policy of invoking the penalty of
termination of en;loyees who were found to have used or to have had marijuana in their
possession on the Cawpany's premises.

In the period between October, 1977, apd April, 1982, twenty-one grievances

were filed on behalf of individual employees who had been terminated from employment



for a violation of Rule 127-b. There were a substantial number of other employees
who had been temminated for a violation of that rule where grievances had not been
filed protesting those terminations. In every instance in the period between 1977

and 1982, the grievances protesting the termination of individual employees for a
violation of Rule 127-b had been denied by the Campany and were suI;sequently withdrawn
by the Union in either Step 3 or Step 4 of the grievance procedure.

Several former umpires under Collective Agreements between this Conpany and
the Union have sustained terminations of employees who have been found to have vio-
lated Rule 127-b. Each of the umpires have stated in unequivocable terms that a vio-
lation of that rule constituted just and proper cause for termination from employment.
They found that the imposition of the penalty of termination could not be oonsi:éered
to be unusually harsh or severe ptmlshment for the degree of the committed offense.

In Inland Award No. 641 this arbitrator reviewed the Campany's drug policy
and its enforcement of the rule in question. He found that the rule had been in ef-
fect for many years and that employees were aware of the fact that the penalty for
smoking marijuana or having marijuana in an employee's possession» in the plant was
temination from employment. In that decision this arbitrator made reference to a
1973 award by former umpire Cole who had sustained the termination of an employee
who had brought marijuana into the plant. This arbitrator also commented upon an
Inland award issued in 1977 by A-rbitrator Mittenthal who sustained the Campany's ac-
tion in ténninati_ng an employee who was found to have marijuana in his locker at this
plant. Mr. Mitténthal found that the Campany's application of the rule and the form

and degree of penalties imposed for the violation thereof had been consistent and un-

deviating.




In Inland Award No. 641 this arbitrator also ruled upon a contention ad-

vancaed by the Union in that case that the Campany had failed to apply the procedures

set forth in Article 14, Section 8, when it terminated the services of an employee
without providing that emloyee the opportunity to enter into a drug abuse program.
The facts in this case are almost identical with the fact situation in Inland Award
No. 641l. In that award this arbitrator pointed out that "Article 14, Section 8, can-
not serve to provide an emwployee with immunity from discharge for the breach of a rule
against bringing drugs into the plant." He further found that, although Article 14,
Section 8, provided a means whereby the grievant could have received help under the
program adopted by the parties pursuant to the provisions of Article 14, Section 8,

it was incumbent upon that grievant to have made known his condition before he cpm-
mitted an offense that would result in his termination from employment. This arbi-
trator further found that the Company had every right in that case to inwke its rule
against possession or use of marijuana on plant premises and to temminate the employes
from employment without being required as a condition precedent to termination to of-
fer the employee the opportunity to undergo a coordinated program directed to the ob-
jective of his rehabilitation.

The evidence in this case would indicate conclusively that Martinez knew as
far back as 1974 that he had become addicted to marijuana. Shortly before his dis-
charge from the military service in 1978 he entered a drug abuse program. He had con-
tinued the use o:f marijuana between the date of his discharge from the military service
in 1978 up until ;.:he time of his termination fraom employment in 1983. If Martinez be-
lieved that he was addicted to the use of marijuana, he should have made that fact

known to appropriate Union or Company officials. Had he followed that course of con-

duct, help would have been available to him pursuant to the procedures adopted by the




parties by virtue of the language appearing in Article 14, Section 8. Martinez ocould

not wait until he had been found to have been in violation of the plant rule and to

subsequently offer to participate in a program designed to treat his continuing prob-

lem of marijuana addiction.

The arbitrator must, therefore, find that the Company did not violate Arti-
cle 3, Section 1, or Article 14, Section 8, of the Collective Bargaining Agreement -
when it terminated Armando Martinez from enployment. The arbitrator will further
find that the Company did not violate any of the procedural steps of the Agreement
when it terminated Martinez from employment.

For the reasons hereinabove set forth, the award will be as follows:

Yot

AWARD NO. 737 -

Grievance No. 20-P-104

The Campany had proper cause for the termination of Armando Martinez fram

employment. The grievance is hereby denied.

August /O , 1983
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